
 
 

Borough of Tamworth 

 

 
1 March 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Council of this Borough to be 
held on THURSDAY, 9TH MARCH, 2017 at 6.00 pm in the COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
MARMION HOUSE, for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

3 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, Leader, Members of the 
Cabinet or the Chief Executive  

4 State of Tamworth Debate (Pages 11 - 128) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 
The debate will be broken into three parts. Each topic will be 40 minutes and 
each Councillor can speak once for 5 minutes maximum. 
 
The Leader of the Council will do a 2 minute introduction to each item. These are 
consistently the important issues to our residents. 
 

 Living a Quality Life in Tamworth 

 Growing Stronger Together in Tamworth  

 Delivering Quality Services in Tamworth 
 
This will leave roughly 25 minutes at the end of the meeting for any motions, 
agreement or further review of any topic. 
 

 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



Yours faithfully  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any particular 
requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
HELD ON 21st FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors K Norchi (Chair), J Chesworth (Vice-Chair), R Bilcliff, 

S Claymore, T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, A Couchman, 
S Doyle, J Faulkner, R Ford, J Goodall, S Goodall, M Greatorex, 
A Lunn, A James, T Madge, J Oates, M Oates, S Peaple, 
T Peaple, R Pritchard, R Rogers, P Seekings, P Standen, 
M Thurgood and P Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan Garner (Director of 
Finance), Jane Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Natalie 
Missenden (Public Relations Officer) and Janice Clift (Democratic and Elections 
Officer) 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Gant, R Kingstone and 
M Summers 
 
 

37 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Peaple) 
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

39 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 
The following Announcements were made:- 
 
The Leader of the Council Councillor D Cook:- 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Council 21 February 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
Just to advise Council that at Healthier and Safer Scrutiny a couple of weeks ago 
recommendations were reviewed and put towards Cabinet around Teenage 
Pregnancy. All Members will be aware that Teenage Pregnancy has been a long 
running historic issue in Tamworth. While the figures are improving it doesn’t 
mean we take our eye off the ball. Just to announce one of the recommendations 
that came out of that meeting and was accepted by Cabinet was that a petition 
has been set up to send to the Government in the hope that actually they will start 
putting warnings on boxes of the pill that state “that should you be ill or taking any 
medication it can negate the effects of the pill”. In the research that was done by 
Councillor J Oates who led on this piece of Scrutiny actually a lot of young girls 
didn’t know the pill can be negated by certain medication and certain illnesses so 
in the hope that warnings can be put on the box. This is just really t
[...]
r 2017/18; 

 
17 approved rents for Council House Tenants in General 

Accommodation for 2017/18 be reduced by an average 
of £0.86 per week (1%) to £85.29 (2016/17 £87.38), over 
a 48 week rent year; 

 
18 approved rents for Council House Tenants in Supported 

Accommodation for 2017/18 be reduced by of 1%; 

 
19 approved rents for Council House Tenants due for 52 

weeks in 2017/18 be collected over 48 weeks; 

 
20 approved the HRA deficit of £359,990 be financed 

through a transfer from Housing Revenue Account 
Balances in 2017/18; 

 

Page 8



Council 21 February 2017 

 

 

9 
 

21 approved the proposed 3 year General Fund Capital 
Programme of £5.765m; 

 
22 approved the proposed 5 year Housing Capital 

Programme of £50.557m; 

 
23 approved to delegate authority to Cabinet to 

approve/add new capital schemes to the capital 
programme where grant funding is received or there is 
no net additional cost to the Council; 

 
24 approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 

the Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2017/18; 

 
25 approved the Prudential and Treasury Indicators and 

Limits for 2017/18 to 2019/20 contained within; 

 

26 approved the adoption of the Treasury Management 
Practices contained within ANNEX 7; and 

 

27 approved the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 
2017/18 contained in the Treasury Management Strategy 
within ANNEX 3. 

 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
COUNCIL 

 

THURSDAY, 9 MARCH 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Not applicable 

 
PURPOSE  
 

To inform Council of progress made towards the corporate priorities and of the 
outcomes from the Tamworth Listens Question Time Event. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Council debate the contents and 
[...]
se where planning permission is granted on an application for 4 
or more houses, about £12,000 from the Applicant and £9,000 by the 
Government is paid to Tamworth Borough Council: that makes roughly £21 
Million per 1,000 houses.  Can the Panel advise which part of subsequent 
years’ accounts specifically, we will be able to keep a close eye on in respect 
of what happens to all of this massive influx of planning applications cash?  I 
hope that because these sums are so large, they will be kept in detailed focus 
by both taxpayers and auditors – and perhaps even generate the dismissal of 
suggestions that Council Tax need be increased, at all, for some significant 
period? 
 
Although I give credit to the hard work done by the volunteers at the 
community radio would the thousands of pounds spent by Tamworth Council 
on giving TCRFM free transmitter location & electricity each year be better 
spent on front line services? 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 1 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 2 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 3 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 4 State of Tamworth Debate
	Appendix 5 State of Tamworth Debate




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL 
HELD ON 9th MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors K Norchi (Chair), J Chesworth, R Bilcliff, S Claymore, 

T Clements, D Cook, C Cooke, A Couchman, S Doyle, R Ford, 
J Goodall, S Goodall, M Greatorex, R Kingstone, A Lunn, 
A James, T Madge, J Oates, M Oates, T Peaple, R Pritchard, 
R Rogers, P Seekings, P Standen, M Summers, M Thurgood and 
P Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), Jane 
Hackett (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer), Christie Tims (Head of 
Organisational Development), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer), 
Natalie Missenden (Public Relations Officer) and Janice Clift (Democratic and 
Elections Officer) 
 
 

42 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Faulkner, M Gant and S 
Peaple 
 
 

43 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor P Standen) 
 
 

44 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER, 
MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
 
The following Announcements were made:- 
 
Councillor T Clements:- 
 
Just in case anybody hasn’t seen it just to remind you that Ladybridge is closed 
from 8 o’clock this evening so if anyone is trying to get home that way you won’t 
be able to cross the bridge. 
 
Councillor P Standen:- 



Council 9 March 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
I was very sorry to hear the news from John on the death of his wife Pam. I last 
saw his wife at the Mayor’s Ball less than three weeks ago. I remember thinking 
at the time how well she looked ironically as it turns out. Events like this really 
show what is really important in life. My thoughts and prayers and I’m sure 
everyone present here tonight are with John and his family at this moment. 
 
Councillor P Seekings:- 
 
Just to let you know that I have been to see John today and spent one and a half 
hours with him. John is a gritty character and he wasn’t showing any real 
emotions today but I’m sure that will come eventually. His brother came on 
Tuesday night from Derby and one of their children is coming today from 
Aberdeenshire this afternoon so he will have company and there will be people 
with him. I know how you all feel and Pam was a wonderful lady and it’s a very 
sad thing as far as this Council is concerned. 
 
Tony Goodwin Chief Executive:- 
 
Those Members that may not of received my e-mail I have had a request from 
Councillor J Faulkner to ask quite obviously to Members and, indeed I have 
passed this on to officers not to bother him during this time. As soon as he 
chooses to return to public life I will let Members and officers know. 
 
 

45 STATE OF TAMWORTH DEBATE  
 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Members of the progress made towards the 
Corporate Priorities and of the Outcomes from the Tamworth Listens Question 
Time Event. The three themes discussed being Safer Communities, Regeneration 
and Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Following the debate the following motions were approved 
 
RESOLVED: That Members requested 
 that the Council send a letter to all employees thanking 

them for all the work that they do to contribute towards 
the operation of the Council. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 
 

 that once a month Scrutiny Committee receive a report 
from Staffordshire County Council Road Services on 
the repairs carried out and the repairs outstanding in 
the Borough. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor T Madge and Councillor D Cook) 
 

 that this Council challenges the Regional Schools 



Council 9 March 2017 

 

 

3 
 

Commissioner of the West Midlands to look at the 
performance of all Secondary Schools and Post 16 
provision in Tamworth with a view to making them 
better. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 
 

 a proposal to review the Council’s Tattoo Licensing 
Policy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Lunn and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

  

 The Mayor  
 

 


